C;WTEA[, @NNE’C’T[C’OT &’GZOZVA L LT ravviveg AG&,’NCY
VBV 225 N MAIN STREEY, SCUITE 504, BRISTOL CT 06010 + WIWW.CCRPA.ORG » S60.589. 782008/ + S60.559.6950(8/

BEITAIV]
Y PILLE

PLADV

BERLIN

MEMORANDUM

TO: Transportation Improvement Committee (TIC)
FROM: Carl J. Stephani, Executive Director

DATE: May 18, 2010

FOR AGENDA: May 27,2010

SUBJECT: STIP/TIP amendments for new Projects 01703013 and
01703014: bridge and bridge overhead sign inspections

These amendments would fund two new statewide bridge inspection projects as
described in the attached narrative. Some of these projects would involve our
Region; and, on that basis, it is my

RECOMMENDATION
that your Committee
Recommend that the Agency Board approve these ConnDOT proposed
STIP/TIP amendments
cc:. Agency Board

Attachments: Project Narratives and Spreadsheets

L\NCommittees\ITIC\!IMemos\05-27-2010\052710 STIP Amends Memo.wpd



ConnDQOT Proposed State Transportation Improvement Program Amendments (see
aftachment for funding details)

e 2 e e e L

PE Project ID:  DOT01703013PE

INSP OF BR IN ON/OFF SYS BY CE

INSPECTION OF BRIDGES IN THE ON/OFF SYSTEM BY GE STARTING 7/1/2010 THROUGH
16/30/2013. THIS PROJECT REPLACES DOT01702729PE WHICH EXPIRES 6/30/2010,

BRIDGE SAFETY IS REQUESTING FUNDING TO INSPECT BRIDGES GREATER THAN 20,
THE BRIDGES IN THIS PROJECT WILL BE COMPLETED BY CONSULTANT ENGINEERING
FIRMS. THE PROJECT WILL ALSO HAVE FUNDS INCLUDED FOR PROJECT
ADMINISTRATION. THESE BRIDGES ARE FEDERALLY FUNDED LINDER THE ON/OFF
SYSTEM FUNDING SOURCE. THE PROJECT IS GURRENTLY SCHEDULED TO OPERATE
THROUGH 6{30/2013.

PE ProjectID: ~ DOT01703014PE

SIGN SUPPORT INS BY CONSULT

SIGN SUPPORT INSPECTIONS BEING PERFORMED BY CONSULTANTS STARTING 7/4/2010
THROUGH 06/30/2013. THIS REPLACES PROJECT DOT{!‘E 702730PE WHICH EXPIRES
6/30/2010.

BRIDGE SAFETY IS REQUESTING FUNDING TO INSPECT OVERHEAD SIGN SUPPORT
S5TRUCTURES. THE SIGN SUPPORTS IN THIS PROJECT WILL BE COMPLETED BY
CONSULTANT ENGINEERING FIRMS. THE PROJECT WILL ALSO HAVE FUNDS INCLUDED
FOR PROJECT ADMINISTRATION. THIS WORK IS BEING COMPLETED UNDER THE NHS
FUNDING SOURCE. THE PROJECT IS CURRENTLY SCHEDULED TO OPERATE THROUGH
06/30/2013.




REQUESTED CHANGES

(AMENDMENT)

Region| FACode | Proj | P# | d | RtelSys | Town Description Phase | Year | Tot$(000) | FedS(000)| Sta$(000) | Loc$(000 Comments  |code
70|BRX 0170-3013 VARIOUS |STATEWIDE _|INSPECTION OF BRIDGES (ON/OFF SYSTEM) AC ENTRY PE 2010 0 0 0 0[NEW PROJECT 5
70|BRX 0170-3013 VARIOUS |STATEWIDE _|INSPECTION OF BRIDGES (ON/OFF SYSTEM) AC CONV. PE 2010 7,800 6,240 1,560 0[NEW PROJECT 5
70|BRX 0170-3013 VARIOUS |STATEWIDE _|INSPECTION OF BRIDGES (ON/OFF SYSTEM) AC CONV. PE 2011 8,000 6,400 1,600 0[NEW PROJECT 5
70|BRX 0170-3013 VARIOUS |STATEWIDE _|INSPECTION OF BRIDGES (ON/OFF SYSTEM) AC CONV. PE 2012 8,000 6,400 1,600 0[NEW PROJECT 5
70|BRX 0170-3013 VARIOUS |STATEWIDE _|INSPECTION OF BRIDGES (ON/OFF SYSTEM) AC CONV. PE 2013 5,903 4722 1,181 0[NEW PROJECT 5
70|NHS 0170-3014 VARIOUS |STATEWIDE _|SIGN SUPPORT INS BY CONSULT PE 2010 0 0 0 0[NEW PROJECT 5
70|NHS 0170-3014 VARIOUS |STATEWIDE _|SIGN SUPPORT INS BY CONSULT PE 2010 2,000 1,600 400 0[NEW PROJECT 5
70|NHS 0170-3014 VARIOUS |STATEWIDE _|SIGN SUPPORT INS BY CONSULT PE 2011 1,875 1,500 375 0[NEW PROJECT 5
70|NHS 0170-3014 VARIOUS |STATEWIDE _|SIGN SUPPORT INS BY CONSULT PE 2012 1,875 1,500 375 0[NEW PROJECT 5
70|NHS 0170-3014 VARIOUS |STATEWIDE _|SIGN SUPPORT INS BY CONSULT PE 2013 742 594 148 0[NEW PROJECT 5

REGIONS 1 2, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13
CODE KEY
01|Move projects from one year in the STIP to another year in the STIP
02[Fiscal constraint issues |
03|Adjust existing projects for design schedule changes

04

Adjust existing projects for revised cost estimates

05

New Project

06

New Phase

07

Administrative Requirement

08

Delete phase

09

Delete project

10

Correction

5/18/2010

052710 STIP Amends



C;WTEAL @NNEC’T[C’OT jeﬁqzonmz EAMN[NQ AGENCY

AR VBV 225 N MAIN STREEY, SCUITE 504, BRISTOL CT 06010 + WIWW.CCRPA.ORG » S60.589. 782008/ + S60.559.6950(8/

BEITAIV]
PLAINVILLE

WL P OCTE

BERLIN

SOOTHING IO

MEMORANDUM

TO: Transportation Improvement Committee (TIC)
FROM: Carl J. Stephani, Executive Director

DATE: May 18, 2010

FOR AGENDA: May 27,2010

SUBJECT: FFY2010 Local Road Accident Reduction Program
Recommendations to CONnDOT

On April 22, 2010, we received the attached invitation from ConnDOT to submif project requests
for funding projects from the Local Road Accident Reduction Program. As of this date we have
not received any such requests. We can consider any requests received at the June 27"
meeting.

On that basis, it is my
RECOMMENDATION
that your Committee
Receive any requests that are submitted and recommend priorities for them to the Agency
Board, if more than three project requests are received.

cc: Agency Board

Attachment(s): ConnDOT April 20, 2010, letter describing the program

L\NCommittees\ITIC\!Memos\05-27-2010\052710 Local Rd Accident Reduction memo.wpd



STATE OF CONNECTICUT
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

2800 BERLIN TURNPIKE, P.O. BOX 317546

NEWINGTON, CONNECTICUT 06131-7546
Phone (860) 594-2710

April 20,2010
APR 2 2 RECD

Mr. Carl Stephani, Director

Central Connecticut Regional Planning Agency
225 North Main Street — Suite 304

Bristol, CT 06010-4993

Dear Mr. Stephani:

Subject: Federal Fiscal Year 2010
Local Road Accident Reduction Program

The Department of Transportation is accepting candidate Projects that would benefit from safety
improvements for funding under the Local Road Accident Reduction Program. The program guidelines
for submission of these locations remain unchanged. A copy of the components for this program has
been previously provided to you. The number of candidate projects submitted by any one Regional
Planning Agency is limited to three. It is the responsibility of the planning agency to identify candidate
projects that would produce highly effective safety improvements and to recommend appropriate
countermeasures in accordance with the planning component of this program.

While soliciting projects from the member Towns, please send a letter to the Local Traffic
Authority of the Town, in addition to the First elected official, where the First elected official is not the
Local Traffic Authority.

To allow sufficient time for departmental review, your candidate Project should be
submitted to Mr. Jasvinder S. Florah, Connecticut Department of Transportation, Division of Traffic
Engineering, 2800 Berlin Turnpike, P.O. Box 317546, Newington, Connecticut 06131-7546, no later than
July 30, 2010. Approved Projects will be ranked by benefit/cost ratio and selected to the extent that
funds are available within the Highway Safety Improvement Program. Projects submitted in previous
years, which were not funded, can be resubmitted for consideration in this year’s program. All data
should be appropriately updated.

To accommodate the efficient review of your submittal, three copies are requested. The
following items should be considered as part of the submittals:

1. For hazardous locations, a complete history of accident data must be submitted for each
candidate Project or roadway section. This information will include the number of accidents and
injuries, types of accidents, roadway conditions, time of day, etc. A collision diagram should
also be included with the submission. For a project addressing lane departure accidents on a
systematic basis, the following information should be submitted:

a) A description of the proposed systematic treatment.

An Equal Opportunity Employer
Printed on Recycled or Recoverad Paper



Mr. Carl Stephani -2- April 20, 2010

b2

b) A copy or reference to the Federal Highway Administration research which provides
the basis for the recommended systematic improvement.

c) A list of the locations where the systematic improvement is proposed for installation
and how these locations meet the research criteria.

The project or roadway section that is selected for submittal should reflect a construction cost of
$50,000 to $280,000. In addition to your base construction cost estimate, incidental costs of 25
percent and 10 percent for contingencies will be added to determine the total estimated project
cost. The total project cost — exclusive of design, which remains the responsibility of the city or
town — should not exceed $375,000. Municipalities will be responsible for 10 percent of the
contract cost. If, due to unforeseen reasons, there is a minor increase (plus or minus 15 percent)
over the $375,000 limit, that additional cost shall be the responsibility of the municipality.
However, if the recommended improvement cost is over $430,000 ($375,000 plus 15 percent),
the project will not be considered for funding under this program, and the municipality should
seek another source of funding. Municipalities shall also be responsible for all costs for
preliminary engineering or design and rights of way.

As a minimum, design of the recommended improvements for local roads will be in accordance
with the standards of the Connecticut Department of Transportation’s Highway Design Manual.

An itemized list of construction items and costs is requested for verifying construction cost
estimates.

A concept plan depicting recommended improvements is requested for verifying construction
cost estimates.

Attention to these considerations in following the planning component of this program will result

in an efficient flow of information throughout the review process. If you have any questions regarding
this program, please contact Mr. Jasvinder S. Florah at (860) 594-2763.

Very truly yours,
ohn F. CareijE.

Manager of Traffic Engineering
Bureau of Engineering and Construction

cc: Mr. Robert W. Turner
Federal Highway Administration



From: Trio, Jennifer N

Sent: Monday, May 24, 2010 5:17 PM

To: Carl Stephani (director@ccrpa.org)

Cc: Hustus, Patricia A.; Meyers, Darren E; Hayward, Hugh H; Talarico, Peter E; Lindeberg, Erika B.; Moberg, Phillip B; Wright, Grayson
A; Scarrozzo, Philip T; Barakat, Rabih M; Wojenski, Maribeth C

Subject: CCRPA ARRA & STP-Urban Update

Hi Carl,

This e-mail is being sent as a follow-up to our May 20, 2010 meeting concerning the status of CCRPA's ARRA and STP-Urban
programs. Please refer to the attached Excel file that includes electronic versions of the handouts provided at the meeting, in regards
to your region's ARRA program and the reallocation of ARRA funds, with minor updates to incorporate changes discussed at the
meeting. The following summarizes the items discussed at the meeting and the recommendation of the Department of Transportation
(Department) in regards to the reprogramming of ARRA funds:

e There is an estimated release of $438,254 in ARRA-Urban funds, based on the low bid on project 17-184, that needs to be
reprogrammed. In addition, while this project was originally planned to be dual funded with STP-Hartford (STPH) funds,
the STPH funds are no longer needed.

e There is an estimated release of $161,242 in ARRA-Urban funds, based on the low bid on project 131-200, that needs to be
reprogrammed.

e The total estimated amount of ARRA-Urban funds to be reprogrammed, as a result of releases on projects 17-184 and 131-
200, is $599,496.

e When project 110-131 was advertised, three bid alternates were included to extend the project limits on Harwinton
Avenue. Each bid alternate addresses the same roadway segment, utilizing a different construction method, with
the intention to incorporate one of the three bid alternates based on funding availability.

e When project 109-168 was advertised, nine bid alternates were included to extend the project limits on Camp Street. Each bid
alternate extends the project limits by 100 feet, up to a total of 900 feet, with the intention to incorporate as many of the nine
bid alternates as funding availability would allow.

e The Department has developed two options to reprogram the estimated $599,496 in ARRA-Urban funds available. Option 1 is
to fully fund project 110-131, including the bid alternate, and provide remaining ARRA-Urban funds (estimated at $213,736)
to complete as many extra 100-foot sections of Camp Street as possible on project 109-168. Option 2 is to fund only the base
bid on project 110-131 and provide remaining ARRA-Urban funds (estimated at $548,136) to complete as many extra 100-foot
sections of Camp Street as possible on project 109-168. The spreadsheet titled "ARRA Status" clearly depicts the funding
scenarios associated with these two options.

e The Department recommends that the region endorse Option 1 to reprogram available ARRA-Urban funds for the following
reasons: it allows for the entire length of Harwinton Avenue as scoped to be reconstructed; it allows for reprogramming the
balance of the ARRA-Urban funds to be most easily managed because funds can be applied to complete as many extra 100-
foot sections of Camp Street as funding availability permits based on bid; bids have not yet been opened on project 109-168
and, if Option 2 were selected, and bids come in lower than estimated at PS&E (which has been the case on many ARRA
projects to date), there may be too much in ARRA-Urban funding available to be fully absorbed by project 109-168.

e Although there are releases of ARRA-Enhancement funds associated with projects 131-193 and 20-105, these funds are
released at the State level, rather than the regional level, and these funds are being reprogrammed toward an enhancement
initiative selected by the Department.

In regards to CCRPA's STP-Urban program, project 17-184 no longer needs STPH funds to supplement the ARRA-Urban funds. As a
result, it appears that the region may have STPH funding available this Federal Fiscal Year (FFY) to fund the Preliminary Engineering
(PE) phase of the Town of Berlin's Farmington Avenue bridge project. Typically, a TIP amendment request for this new project would
be forwarded to the region once the Department's Project Development Unit (PDU) develops a Recommended Project Memorandum
(RPM) to request PE funds. However, the Town of Berlin must still complete their public involvement process and provide a

resolution supporting the project to the Department's PDU before the RPM can be developed. Therefore, in order to expedite the
TIP/STIP process, because the end of the FFY is fast approaching, it is recommended that the region add TIP entries, as shown on the
Excel worksheet titled "TIP Entries for Berlin Project,” at its next meeting. Please note that the region adding this project to the TIP on
its own will be acceptable provided the project is exempt from an air quality conformity analysis, which appears to be the case based on
the project scope being a bridge replacement with no added capacity. Ms. Maribeth Wojenski, from the Department's Bureau of Policy
and Planning, is currently reviewing the project to confirm that it is exempt and will contact you with her final determination prior to your
meeting. As discussed at our meeting, please encourage the Town of Berlin to complete their public involvement process and provide
a resolution supporting the project to the Department as quickly as possible so that a RPM can be developed by the end of July.

I hope you find this information helpful. Please feel free to contact me if you have any questions. Please also inform the Department
of CCRPA's final determination concerning the reprogramming of available ARRA-Urban funds as soon as possible following your June
3rd meeting. Thank you for your continued cooperation in working with the Department to ensure that all of your available ARRA-
Urban and STPH funds are programmed and obligated this year.

Jennifer N. Trio, P.E.; CT Department of Transportation; Capital Services - Programming & Scheduling; Phone: (860) 594-2974
E-mail: jennifer.trio@ct.gov



mailto:jennifer.trio@ct.gov

Candidate Regional ARRA 2009 Projects as Proposed by RPO - Listing of MPO Projects Only
List updated as of 5/20/10
REGION 9 Available ARRA-Urban funding = $5,744,512
1 project (109-168) without bid info yet; current estimate of ARRA-Urban funds to be reprogrammed = $599,496 as a result of estimated releases from projects 17-184 and 131-200

OPTION 1 OPTION 2
PROJECT TOWN DESCRIPTION PROJECT| ACTUAL BID OPEN | AWARD Current ARRA | Project Cost, | ARRA Funds Over Fully fund 110-131, Fully fund the base bid Comments
MGR/ ADV DATE DATE DATE Funding Including Bid (Under) including the bid only on 110-131 and
PROJECT Alternate(s) alternate, and implement bid
ENG implement bid alternates on 109-168
alternates on 109-168 | up to available funding
up to available funding
Chanae in ARRA Funds | Change in ARRA Funds
0007-0184 | Berlin Episcopal Road Reconstruction and Repaving RR/AE | 09/11/09 | 10/5/2009 |10/13/2009 $498,786 $498,786 $0 Low Bid by FHWA 2/18/10
0020-0105 | Burlington Connect Multi-use Trail along Farmington River from WG/TF | 04/07/10 | 4/28/2010 $225,319 $225,319 $0 $0 $0 Total estimated cost =
Current Terminus to Farmington Town line (Burlington $306,200; balance funded
Trail to Farmington Trail) - Dual funded with ARRA- with ARRA-Enhancement;
Enhancement still waiting for
documentation from Town
0017-0184 | Bristol Mix Street Reconstruction and Normalization of BN/AW 03/12/10 | 4/13/2010 $1,499,792 $1,061,538 ($438,254) ($438,254) ($438,254) Total estimated cost =
Intersection with Maltby Street - Originally dual funded $1,061,538; still waiting for
W/STPH, but STPH funds no longer needed based documentation from Town
on bid
0131-0200 | Southington |South End Road Mill and Overlay, approximately 4,150 SR/NO 03/30/10 | 4/23/2010 $1,039,417 $878,175 ($161,242) ($161,242) ($161,242) Total estimated cost =
If, Mount Vernon Rd mill and overlay approximately $878,175; still waiting for
3,300 If documentation from Town
0110-0131 | Plymouth Harwinton Avenue Mill and Overlay, Route 6 to Kimann RR/AE 04/15/10 | 5/12/2010 $307,378 $693,138 $385,760 $385,760 $51,360 Option 1 provides full
Drive - 3 bid alternates included at PS&E to extend funding to include bid
the length of the project to include the entire alternate; option 2 only
roadway; each bid alt constructs the same length of funds the base bid
roadway, utilizing a different construction method,
therefore only 1 of the 3 bid alts can be
implemented; Total est. cost of base bid = $358,738;
Total est. cost of bid alt = $334,400; Total est. cost
of base bid + bid alt = $693,138
0109-0168 | Plainville Camp St. Reconstruction/Repaving - NOTE: BID TG 05/04/10 6/3/2010 $439,169 $1,020,831 $581,662 $213,736 $548,136 Option 1 provides funds to
OPENING SCHEDULED FOR 6/3/10; COST implement some of the bid
INFORMATION IS ESTIMATED BASED ON PS&E - alternates; option 2
Total est. cost of base bid = $468,929; Total est. cost provides additional funding
of 9 bid alternates that each add a 100' section of for bid alternates
roadway to the contract = $551,902; Total est. cost
with all bid alts = $1,020,831
0088-0175 | New Britain | Corbin Avenue Mill and Overlay (West Main Street to RR/AE 12/23/09 | 1/20/2010 $1,734,651 $3,091,036 $1,356,385 $0 $0
Osgood Avenue), East street Mill and overlay
(Newington Ave to South St), Stanley ST mill and
overlay (Chestnut to South St), Ellis St mill and overlay
(East ST to Rt.9) - Project advertised with 1 bid
alternate, but bid alt not included at Award; Total
est. cost of bid alt = $1,356,385
TOTAL = $5,744,512 $7,468,823 $1,724,311 $0 $0
Current Estimate of Federal ARRA Funds to be Used =  $5,145,016
Federal ARRA Funds Available = $5,744,512
Estimate of Federal ARRA Funds to be Programmed = $599,496
Candidate Regional ARRA 2009 Projects - Listing of Transportation Enhancement Projects
List updated as of 5/20/10
PROJECT | TOWN DESCRIPTION PROJECT| ACTUAL BID OPEN | AWARD Total Costat | ARRA Funds | Total Cost based | ARRA Funds Obligated Comments
MGR/ ADV DATE DATE DATE PS&E Obligated on Low Bid (incl. based on Low Bid -
PROJECT based on CT, IN, CG) - Amount is estimated if
ENG PS&E Amount is initalics; actual if NOT
estimated if in initalics
italics; actual if
NOT in italice
0131-0193 | Southington |Linear Park - Plantsville to Cheshire Town Line SR/INO 9/22/09 10/21/09 1/14/10 $3,342,400 $3,342,400 $1,902,990 $1,902,990 Low Bid by FHWA
12/29/09
0020-0105 | Burlington Connect Multi-use Trail along Farmington River from WG/TF 4/7/110 4/28/10 $475,100 $249,219 $306,200 $80,881 Total est. cost =

Current Terminus to Farmington Town line (Burlington
Trail to Farmington Trail) - Dual funded with $225,319
ARRA-Urban

$306,200; balance
funded with ARRA-
Urban; still waiting for
documentation from
Town




ARRA CONTINGENCY PLANNING
CONSTRUCTION PROJECTS THAT MAY BE DELIVERABLE FOR FUNDING IN FEDERAL FISCAL YEAR (FFY) 2010 AS OF 5/18/10

REGION 9
1 project (109-168) without bid info yet; current estimate of ARRA-Urban funds to be reprogrammed = $599,496
TOTAL | | | |TOWN
PROJECT TOWN DESCRIPTION PROGRAM COST FDP DCD ADV | ADV? | PROJECT MANAGER COMMENTS
This project was selected under the Accident Reduction Program
REVISE TRAFFIC SIGNAL TO FAR SIDE HEADS SIPH - 90% Fed / SCOTT ROBERTS / NICK |guidelines and may not qualify under other funding source
088-169 'NEW BRITAIN AT INT OF MYRTLE AND BURRITT STREETS 10% Local 250,000 6/16/10 @ 7/28/10 @ 8/25/10 Y OZKAN guidance.
This project is not a good candidate for ARRA funds because
REALIGN AND RECONSTRUCT SOUTH MAIN BILL GRANT / THOMAS |CCRPA needs this project to program their available STP-Urban
110-129 PLYMOUTH STREET TO SOFTEN A 90 DEGREE CURVE STPH - 80/10/10 2,100,000 7/21/10 8/25/10 9/22/10 FAENZA funds. ROW by DCD date tight; waiver may be needed.
TRAFFIC SIGNALS; 11 LOCATIONS TOTAL - 1IN STPA - 100% This project includes only one location in CCRPA. The project is

171-327 | DISTRICT 1 REGION 9, 9 IN REGION 10, 1 IN REGION 14 (UNFUNDABLE) 1,600,000, TBD TBD TBD DAVE FABRY fully designed, but is TBD as an unfunded initiative.



Recommended TIP Entries for CCRPA to Add the Berlin - Farmington Avenue Brige Project to the TIP/STIP

Federal-Aid | Temporary
Code Project # Route Town Description Phase|Year| Total $ | Federal $| State $|Local $
Replacement of Bridge No. 4474 -
STPH 0007-H023 | Farmington Ave Berlin Farmington Ave over Mattabesset River PE |2010| 485,000 388,000{ 48,500] 48,500
Replacement of Bridge No. 4474 -
STPH 0007-H023 | Farmington Ave Berlin Farmington Ave over Mattabesset River CON [2013] 3,156,000 2,524,800] 315,600] 315,600




C;WTEAL @NNEC’Z’[C’OT jeﬁqzonmz lp‘aﬁyymf@ AGENCY

BRISTOL

VBV 225 N MAIN STREEY, SCUITE 504, BRISTOL CT 06010 + WIWW.CCRPA.ORG » S60.589. 782008/ + S60.559.6950(8/

BEITAIV]
PLAINVILLE

WL YMOCTE

BERLIV

SOOTHING IO

MEMORANDUM

TO: Transportation Improvement Committee (TIC)
FROM: Carl J. Stephani, Executive Director

DATE: May 19, 2010

FOR AGENDA: May 27,2010

SUBJECT: Presentations - Digitizing Municipal Permitting Systems
Capitol Region Council of Gov'ts. , Jocelyn Mathiasen
Progeos, Inc., Tolland, Maya Aley, Business Specialist

The Capitol Region Council of Governments (CRCOG) has initiated a program to which
interested towns may subscribe to digitize some of their municipal permitting. They have been
invited to present this information to the Transportation Improvement Committee so that it can
be conveyed to the appropriate person in each municipality for further consideration, if
interested.

Progeos is a private consulting firm that offers a similar product which some towns may wish to
consider.

The presentations from CRCOG and Progeos are informational only.

L\NCommittees\ITIC\!Memos\05-27-2010\052710 Memo Digitize Permit Process.wpd



Connecticut Regional E-Government Initiative

Regional Permitting Program

Connecticut’s Regional On-Line Permitting system allows residents and licensed contractors to apply,
pay for, and receive building and other permits on-line, some of them instantly. Applicants can also
attach drawings and pictures to their applications, track their status as they move through the
approval process, and request inspections. On the back end, towns use the system to manage the
permit review, approval, and inspections process electronically. The system links directly to the
Connecticut Department of Consumer Protection’s database of licensed contractors, as well as town
assessor data and tax delinquency data, reducing the need for manual data entry and time-
consuming checks by clerical staff.

By June 2010, the system will be deployed by nine municipalities in Connecticut: Bolton, Coventry,
East Hartford, Glastonbury, Manchester, Newington, Simsbury, Tolland, and Wethersfield.

Any town in Connecticut can join the Permitting System by signing a Participating Agreement with
CRCOG and the technology’s vendor, ViewPermit GIS. ViewPermit was selected through a rigorous
Request for Proposal process involving IT directors, Building Officials, and administrators from
Connecticut towns, which should satisfy most towns’ procurement requirements.

Municipalities that sign on will benefit from special pricing and the added features of a regional
system, but also should be prepared to sacrifice some ability to customize because a truly regional
approach requires some consistency among towns in terms of business processes, especially for the
web-based component. They will also be required to deploy the on-line front end as part of the
system. Towns will pay separately for any major customizations and for migration of old permitting
data into the new program.

Over time, it is anticipated that the permitting system may be expanded to cover more types of
permits or other e-government functions. Towns that are part of the program will participate in
decision making regarding changes or expansions. Pricing is based on the town’s population:.

Town Population 40 - 60k 25 - 40k 10 - 25k Under 10k
Application Purchase Price $49.450 $43,000 $38,000 $28,000
Training $3,000 $3,000 $3,000 $3,000
Annual Maintenance $8,280 $6,512 $6,364 $4.884

For further information, please contact Jocelyn Mathiasen at the Capitol Region Council of

Governments.
jmathiasen@crcog.org

(860) 522-2217

Helpful links, sample contract documents, and background materials are also available at this link:
http://www.crcog.org/service_sharing/ss_permitting.html



mailto:jmathiasen@crcog.org
http://www.crcog.org/service_sharing/ss_permitting.html

Town of Southington

Engineering Department
R, 75 MAIN STREET

ANTHONY J. TRANQUILLO, P.E. L SOUTHINGTON, CT 06489

DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC WORKS/TOWN ENGINEER TEL. (860) 276-6231
FAX (860) 628-8669

May 20, 2010

Mr. Carl J. Stephani

Executive Director

Central CT Regional Planning Agency
225 North Main Street, Suite 304
Bristol, CT 06010-4993

Re:  Approval of Project by the Transportation Improvement Committee

Dear Mr. Stephani:

Transmitted herewith are plans and estimate for a project entitled Plantsville
Beautification in the Town of Southington. The design is 95% complete and was
prepared by Weston & Sampson. An estimate is included which totals $2,424,000.

On behalf of the Town of Southington, I request that this item be reviewed by the
CCRPA Transportation Improvement Committee and request it be placed on the region’s
transportation improvement plan. This will be an important first step in applying for
Federal Grants, both ARRA and others, which may become available in the future. The
Town feels this is a very important project for economic and community development
and will have tremendous economic benefits to our Town once it is completed.

If you need any additional information, please advise. Please also advise when we will
be required to make a presentation to the Transportation Improvement Committee.

Very truly yours,

ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT

/‘-\M-H—h‘
k.

-

Anthony J. Tranquillo, P.E.
Director of Public Works/Town Engineer

AJT:smm
Enclosures

LT John Weichsel, Mark Sciota, James A. Grappone, Peter Romano

World Wide Web URL:http:/ /www.southington.org



COST ESTIMATE
PLANTSVILLE BEAUTIFICATION PROJECT
MAIN STREET, WEST MAIN STREET & SOUTH MAIN STREET
SOUTHINGTON, CONNECTICUT
NO.  [ITEM UNIT | QUANTITY | PRICE | AMOUNT
CONNECTICUT DOT

1 CLEARING AND GRUBBING LS 1 $10,000.00 $10,000.00
2 CUT BITUMINQUS CONCRETE PAVEMENT LF 175 $6.00 $1,050.00
3 TRENCH EXCAVATION CY 56 $20.00 $1,120.00
4 ROCK IN TRENCH EXCAVATION CcY 3 $100.00 $800.00
5 SEDIMENTATION & EROSION CONTROL LS 1 §1,500.00 $1,500.00
6 BITUMINOUS CONCRETE, CLASS 1 TON 1301 §90.00]  $117.050.00
7 BITUMINOUS CONCRETE, CLASS 4 TON 266 $90.00 $23.940.00
8 MATERIAL FOR TACK COAT GAL. 755 $7.50 $5,662,30
9 MILLING OF BITUMINOUS CONCRETE (3") 5Y 8257 $6.00 $49.542.00
10 TYPE "C" CATCH BASIN EA. 3 $2.000.00 $6,000.00
11 RESET CATCH BASIN EA. 8 $500.00 $4.000.00
12 MANHOLE EA. 1 $2.500.00 $2.500.00
13 15" RENIFORECED CONCRETE PIPE LF 33 $43.00 $1,573.00
14 CLEAN EXISTING CATCH BASINS EA, [3 $200.00 $1,600.00
16 6"X18" GRANITE STONE CURBING LF 3180 $42.50]  $135,150.00
17 6"X18" GRANITE CURVED STONE CURBING LF 280 $30.00 $8,400.00
18 REMOVAL OF GRANITE STONE CURBING LF 930 $25.30 §23,529.00
19 CONCRETE SIDEWALK cYy 40 $250.00 $10,000.00
20 CONCRETE PAVERS SF 21350 $25.00]  $533,750.00
21 CONCRETE PAVER DRIVEWAY RAMP cY 53 $500.00 $26.500.00
22 SODDING SY 640 $16.00 $10,240.00
23 TRAFFICMEN MUNICIPAL POLICE OFFICERS HRS 1260 $75.00 $94,500.00
24 MAINTENANCE AND PROTECTION OF TRAFFIC LS i $40.000.00 540,000.00
25 MOBILIZATION LS 1 $30.000.00 $30,000.00
26 CONSTRUCTION STAKING LS 1 $10,000.00 $10,000.00
27 ORNAMENTAL LIGHT STANDARD FOUNDATION EA 34 $500.00 $30.600.00
28 ILLUMINATED BOLLARD FOUNDATION EA 12 $750.00 $9,000.00
29 ROCK IN FOUNDATION EXCAVATION cY 10 §50.00 $500.00
30 14.5' ORNAMENTAL STREET LIGHT POLE ALUMINUM EA 12 $2,000.00 $24.000.00
31 14.5' ORNAMENTAL STREET LIGHT POLE ALUMINUM EA 12 $2.000.00 $24,000 00
32 14.5' ORNAMENTAL STREET LIGHT POLE ALUMINUM EA 10 §2.000.00 $20,000.00
33 ORNAMENTAL LUMINAIRE ROADWAY STYLE EA 34 §250.00 $8,500.00
34 ILLUMINATED BOLLARD EA 12 $1,000.00 $12,000.00
35 1 1/2" RIGID METAL CONDUIT IN TRENCH LF 425 $15.00 $6.375.00
36 1 172" PYC CONDUIT IN TRENCH LF 2770 $10.00 $27,700.00
37 CONCRETE HANDHOLES EA 34 $1,400.00 $47,600.00
38 #4 AWG COPPER CONDUCTOR LF 9201 §1.60 $14,721.60
39 #8 AWG COPPER CONDUCTOR LF 9327 $1.40 §13,057.80
40 #10 AWG COPPER CONDUCTOR LF 1254 $1.30 $1,630.20
41 SERVICE ENTRANCE AND CABINET EA 1 §15,000.00 $15,000.00
42 LOOP VEHICLE DETECTOR AND SAWCUT LF 12060 $1.60 $19.296.00
43 REMOVAL OF EXISTING SIGNS LS 1 §2.000.00 $2,000.00
44 SIGN FACE - SHEET ALUM. (TYPE [ REFLECTIVE SHEETING) SF 171 $40.00 $6.840 00
45 SIGN FACE - SHEET ALUM. (TYPE 111 REFLECTIVE SHEETING) SE 4 $40.00 §160.00
16 HOT APPLIED PAINTED PAVEMENT MARKINGS 4" YELLOW LF 3530 50.17 $600.10
47 HOT APPLIED PAINTED PAVEMENT MARKINGS 4" WHITE LF 3530 $0.17 $600.10
48 HOT APPLIED PAINTED PAVEMENT MARKINGS 12" WHITE LF 435 50.17 $73.95
49 HOT APPLIED PAINTED ARROWS AND MARKINGS SF 115 S113 §129.95
50 RESENT SANITARY SEWER MANHOLE COVERS EA. 15 $500.00 $6.500.00
51 RESET FIRE HYDRANT EA. 1 $1.000.00 $1,000.00
52 LANDSCAPED AREA NEAR CITY PARKING LOT LS 1 $20.000.00 §20.000.00
53 BRIDGE PLATFORMS LS 2 $80.000.00 $160,000.00
54 GROUND HYDRANT w/BACKFLOW PREVENTER LS 6 $7.500.00 §45,000.00
55 PUBLIC ADDRESS SYSTEM LS 1 $50.000.00 $50.000.00
56 PARKING AREA SY 1800 $75.00]  $135,000.00
SUB-TOTAL - Construction lrems $1,850.333 20
INCEDENTALS - 21% $388.569.97
CONTINGENCIES - 10% $185.033.32
TOTAL PROJECT COST §2,423,936.49

Plantsville Beautification Project Cost Est 12-8-09 4/5/2010, 1.33 PM



C;WTEAL @NNEC’T[C’OT jeﬁqzonmz EAMN[NQ AGENCY

BRISTOL

VBV 225 N MAIN STREEY, SCUITE 504, BRISTOL CT 06010 + WIWW.CCRPA.ORG » S60.589. 782008/ + S60.559.6950(8/

BEITAIV]
PLAINVILLE

WL P OCTE

BERLIN

SOOTHING IO

MEMORANDUM

TO: Transportation Improvement Committee (TIC)
FROM: Carl J. Stephani, Executive Director

DATE: May 18, 2010

FOR AGENDA: June 3, 2010

SUBJECT: Administrative Approval of TIP Actions moving funding for
New Britain Pedestrian Safety Improvements from FFY2010 to
FFY2011, Project 0088-0172

On May 14" | sighed approval of these actions based on my discussion with the

City of New Britain Public Works staff which did not object to them. They are
provided to you for information.

Aftachments: Project Details and Spreadsheet

L\NCommittees\ITIC\!Memos\052710 INFO ITEM - Action ltems Memo.wpd



REQUESTED CHANGES

(ACTION)
Region| FACode Proj# TempP# | AQCd Rte/Sys Town Description Phase Year | Tot$(000) | Fed$(000) | Sta$(000) | Loc$(000 Comments
09|SRSI 0088-0172 X6 |GLENST  NEW BRITA|PEDESTRIAN SAFETY IMPROVEMENTS CON | 2011 220 220 0 0/MOVE FROM FFY 2010 TO FFY 2011
09|STPH  0088-0172 X6 |GLENST  NEW BRITA|PEDESTRIAN SAFETY IMPROVEMENTS CON | 2011 320 256 64 0 MOVE FROM FFY 2010 TO FFY 2011
CONCUR WITH ACTION: NAME DATE
WILL REQUIRE FURTHER REVIEW: NAME DATE
CODE KEY
01 Move projects from one year in the STIP to another year in the STIP
02 Fiscal constraint issues \ \
03| Adjust existing projects for design schedule changes
04 Adjust existing projects for revised cost estimates
05 New Project
06 New Phase
07 Administrative Requirement

08

Delete phase

09

Delete project

10

Correction

5/19/2010

052710 RPA Tip Actions



s 1bethCWo}ensk1
Burean of Policy and Planning

TIP/STIP~Action and Amendment Details 5/3/10

Phase Year FA CODE TOTAL FEDERAL STATE Fiscal fmpact: 2019 wH 2012 a3 . Y

C 2011 SRS 220,600 220,000 0 220000 || 220000 ] 0 Il 0 I 0 |

Revision Code FOl-Move project to another year ]

action | Movwve from 2010 to 2011 |
0088-0172 C Phase Total: 220,600 Federal Share: 220,000 State Share: 0
2011 §TPH 320,000 256,000 64,000 256000 || 256000 || 0 I 0 | 0 |
Revision CodelOI—Move project to another year l
| acion | Move from 2010 to 2011 |
0088-0172 C Phase Total: 320,000 Federal Share: 256,000 State Share: 64,000
01-Move project to another year a - Funding limitations Comments: s @ . B Ié/; 4 Mﬁ- W
b - Qutstanding ROW issue m"?a "?
- Outstanding Permit fo el ot ARRA ety o Maﬁ'
W d - Other (Specify)
02-Fiscal constraint a - Funding fully programmed Comuments:
- State match not available
b-§ h labl
¢ - Local match not available
L match labt
d - Other
_ i C ts:
03-Design schedule change - Local staffing issue ommen
a - Permit issue d - ROW issue
@ b-CTDOT staffing issue e - Other
04-Revised cost estimate a - Increase due ko inflation Comments:
b - Increase due to (specify)
¢ - Decrease due to {specify)
d- Othes
05-New Project a - Project requested by (specify)} Comments:
b - Copy of RPM altached
# 06-New phase a - PE phase required Comments:
b - ROW phase required
¢ - CON phase required
07-Administrative requirement a-Add AC entry Comments:
b - Other )
08-Delete phase a - Phase not requil;ed Comments;
b - Phase changed to State funds
¢ - Phase changed to Local funds
d - Other
09-Delete project ¢ - Not supported by Town Comments:
d - Change to State funded
& a - Not supported by Stat‘_* e - Change to Local funded
b - Not supported by Region d - Other
10-Correction Comments:
11-Financing/Funding revision a - Due to project schedule Comments:
b - Due to funding availability
@ . Other

Friday, April 30, 2010 Page 12 0f 18

1L 43 s




' STATE OF CONNECTICUT

ARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION PROJECT MEMORANDUM

DATE:  2/11/2010

e T (Rev. 7i01/09)

To: Raymond Godcher MOD # RPM From: ' Alan White
Capital Services Division .
Bureau of Finance & Administration SM Project |D: DOTO17103505M

PE Project ID:
- o RW Project ID:
Please Review Project Information and Estimate for Approval: ' CN Project 1D: DOTO1710350CN

installation of epoxy markings will be to maintain delineation of existing travel lanes and shoulder
markings and to maintain the retro-reflectivity of existing pavement markings in an acceptable
condition. Estimated timeframe July 1,2010 - June 30,2011. ARRA funding from FY10 Pavement
Markings unexpended balances and to be reobligated prior to 09/30/2010.

irector 1 Ad ministrator

il




{PE000O

bl
29014




To: Maribeth C. Wojenski . L . o .
e ol . TIP/STIP~Action and Amendment Details o 4115110
ureat of Policy and Planning

:Project No~ Region . Route . Town. Descnphon S AT e T PmJECfMﬂmxe"
710350, Distiiéet]  Various R S Epoxypavementmakags Interstate routes. R Whlte, Alan (860) 59472614

Phase Year FACODE  TOTAL FEDERAL  STATE Fiscal impact: 2010 2011 a2 201 Pyt
' N N S o

PE 2610 ARRA g 0 0

Revision Code EOS—DElete phase e

E Delete PEphase . : e TR CE
( Phase Tomi Fonl Fe_c?ergi Sﬁa?‘e:‘ R .::". State Share: -+ :
Phase Year FA CODE TOTAL FEDERAL STATE Fiscal impact: 2010- 2011

C 2010 ARRA 262,663 262,693 0 _ | 15000

Revision Code T1:Pinanicing/Funding revision

01-Move project to another year . a - Funding limitations Comments:
@ b- Outstanding ROW issue
& .- Outstanding Permit
@ 4 - Other (Specify)
02-Fiscal constraint a - Funding fuily programmed Comments:
. b - State match not available ’
@ ¢ - Local match not available
& d-Other
03-Design schedule ch Comments:
esign seneduie change ¢ - Local staffing issue
a - Permit issue d - ROW issue
b - CTDOT staffing issue . e- Other
04.Rev-;5ed cost estimate ® a- Incressedue to inflation  Comments:
) b -Increase due to {specify}
@ c- Decrease due to (speclfv)
_ @ d-Other
5-New project . a - Project requested by {specify) Comments:
b- Copy of RPM attached
& gs-New phase -/ a - PE phase required Comuments:
% b - ROW phase required
¢ - CON phase required
07-Administrative requirement a- Add AC entry Comments:

b - Other

S;Delete phase a - Phase not required ' Comments: —b AR J

(E l b - Phase changed to State funds S&&QQDLCJ m v
¢ - Phase changed to Local funds

d- Dther

= po- Delete prg]ect ¢ - Not supported by Town Comments:
) d - Change to State funded
a - Not supported by State e - Change to Local funded

@ b-Not supported by Region ) d-Other

10-Correction Comments:

(@ ll-Financing/Funding revision a - Due to project schedule Comments:
b - Due to funding availability
@ ¢ - Other

Thursday, April 15, 2010 ' Page I of 1




C;WTEAL @NNEC’Z’[C’OT jeﬁqzonmz lp‘aﬁyymf@ AGENCY

BRISTOL

VBV 225 N MAIN STREEY, SCUITE 504, BRISTOL CT 06010 + WIWW.CCRPA.ORG » S60.589. 782008/ + S60.559.6950(8/

BEITAIV]
PLAINVILLE

WL YMOCTE

BERLIV

SOOTHING IO

MEMORANDUM

TO: Transportation Improvement Committee (TIC)
FROM: Carl J. Stephani, Executive Director

DATE: May 19, 2010

FOR AGENDA: May 27,2010

SUBJECT: ARRA Project funding re-programming

| have asked you for information about the status of your ARRA funded projects so that we can
monitor their progress and determine with sufficient advance time whether there will be surplus
ARRA funds available from the Region’s ARRA allocation and be properly prepared to re-
allocate any surplus within the required timeline.

| will be attending a meeting with ConnDOT on Thursday, May 20, 2010, when the processes that
ConnDOT will be following to re-allocate surplus ARRA funds will be discussed and | will report the

content of that meeting to you when we meet on May 27™.

At this point this is an informational item only.

L\NCommittees\ITIC\IMemos\05-27-2010\052710 ARRA.wpd



C;WTEA[, @NNE’C’T[C’OT &’GZOZVA L LT ravviveg AG&,’NCY
VBV 225 N MAIN STREEY, SCUITE 504, BRISTOL CT 06010 + WIWW.CCRPA.ORG » S60.589. 782008/ + S60.559.6950(8/

BEITAIV]
Y PILLE

PLADV

BERLIN

MEMORANDUM

TO: Transportation Improvement Committee (TIC)
FROM: Carl J. Stephani, Executive Director

DATE: May 19, 2010

FOR AGENDA: May 27,2010

SUBJECT: INFORMATION ITEM: Project 0171-0350 - Moving the
unexpended balance of $263,000 from the Preliminary
Engineering phase to the Construction phase - District 1

This project is for the installation of durable epoxy pavement markings on
interstate routes within District 1. Estimated time frame is July 1, 2010 - June 30,
2011. The unexpended ARRA funding from FY10 for Pavement Markings from the
Preliminary Engineering Phase is to be reobligated to the Construction Phase.
The total amount of money to be moved is $263,000.

This STIP amendment was approved by the Agency Board at it’s regular meeting
on May 6, 2010, due to time constraints. Ordinarily it would have come to the
TIC for a recommendation before being brought to the Board for action.

Attachments: Project Narrative and Spreadsheet

L\NCommittees\ITIC\!Memos\05-27-2010\052710 INFO STIP Amend 0171-0350.wpd



REQUESTED CHANGES

(AMENDMENT)
Region| FACode Proj# TempP# | AQCd | Rte/Sys Town Description Phase Year | Tot$(000) | Fed$(000) | Sta$(000) | Loc$(000 Comments  |code for change
71|RR 0171-0350 VARIOUS [DISTRICT 1|EPOXY PAVEMENT MARKINGS ON INTERSTATE ROUTES CON 2010 263 263 0 O/NEW PROJECT 5
REGIONS 5, 8, 9, 10, 11,
CODE KEY

01

Move projects from one year in the STIP to another year in the STIP

02

Fiscal constraint issues |

03

Adjust existing projects for design schedule changes

04

Adjust existing projects for revised cost estimates

05

New Project

06

New Phase

07

Administrative Requirement

08

Delete phase

09

Delete project

10

Correction

5/5/2010

DIST 1 UR 04-15-10





